BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 24-04-23-07

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING A GRANT AWARD FROM THE LANE COMMUNITY HEALTH COUNCIL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000 AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE AWARD DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the County has adopted as a strategic priority the promotion of a Safe and Healthy County; and

WHEREAS, use of these grant funds will enhance the ability of Public Health staff in the Family Child Health Section with the launch of the Family Connects Program in Lane County; and

WHEREAS, the County takes this opportunity to thank the Lane Community Health Council for these grant funds; and

WHEREAS, Lane Manual 20.650 requires that the Board of County Commissioners must approve acceptance of a grant in excess of \$150,000;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. Approve acceptance of a grant award from the Lane Community Health Council in the amount of \$500,000 to be expended in support of the initiation of the Family Connects Program in Lane County.
- 2. Authority is delegated to the County Administrator to execute grant documents, grant extensions, and sign any resulting grant awards.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of April, 2024.

Laurie Trieger, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners